Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 17-154A, Version: 1

Subject:

Award of bid to Lane Construction Corporation for the Road Shoulder and Resurfacing Project on
Keystone Road from East Lake Road to the Pinellas/Hillsborough County Line.

Recommended Action:

Approve the award of bid to Lane Construction Corporation for the Road Shoulder and Resurfacing
Project on Keystone Road from East Lake Road to the Pinellas/Hillsborough County Line.

Bid no. 167-0213-CP(DF); PID no. 001769A; in the amount of $2,094,157.76 on the basis of being
the lowest responsive, responsible bid received meeting specifications. All work is to be completed
within three hundred sixty five (365) consecutive calendar days. Chairman to sign and Clerk of Court
to attest.

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists,
commerce, and regional connectivity

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of the county services and support

Summary:
The dual purpose of this project is to construct a five (5) foot paved shoulder with safety edge, and to

mill and resurface the roadway along Keystone Road from east of East Lake Road to the
Pinellas/Hillsborough County line. This project is necessary due to safety concerns for motorists, and
to provide a safe lane for bicycle travel.

Background Information:

The five (5) foot paved shoulder will be constructed by widening the existing pavement by four (4)
feet, and restriping the existing travel lanes from twelve (12) foot to eleven (11) foot lanes utilizing
high profile pavement markings. Work also includes milling, leveling and resurfacing the existing
travel lanes with asphalt, including related turn lanes. The total length of the project is approximately
2.56 miles. The Board of County Commissioners previously approved a local agency program
agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation on March 7, 2017 to provide grant funding

toward construction of this project.

Fiscal Impact:

Total expenditure not to exceed: $2,094,157.76. Funding is derived from the Local Infrastructure
Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas) in the amount of $1,013,964.82 (48% of total award), and Local
Agency Program funding through the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in the amount of
$1,080,192.94 (52% of total award). County funding will provide for the cost of milling and
resurfacing and the FDOT grant will provide for the cost of the shoulder with safety edge.

Pinellas County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 17-154A, Version: 1

Staff Member Responsible:
Rahim Harji, Director, Public Works
Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

Partners:
FDOT

Attachments:
Agreement

Bid tabulation

Project financial overview
Project location map

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

